13.3 Unless the Parties are liable in accordance with either section 13.1 or 13.2 above and 
considering that Boehringer Ingelheim is providing the Services free of charge, in no event 
shall the aggregate liability of each Party together with all of its Affiliates arising out of or 
related to this Agreement exceed a total amount of EUR 25.000 (in words: twenty-five 
thousand Euros). 

13.4 Unless the Parties are liable in accordance with section 13.1, the above limitations of 
liability shall apply to all claims for damages, irrespective of the legal basis including claims 
for tort damages. The above limitations of liability also apply in the case of claims for a Party’s